
REGULAR SESSION  

 

October 11, 2023 

 

1. t/a Lim’s Liquor Store, Kyuwoon Suh, President, Class A, Beer, Wine and Liquor, CHK 

Liquors, Inc., 2117 University Blvd., Hyattsville, 20783. – Request for a Special Sunday 

Sales Permit. Represented by Jay S. Yoo, Esquire. 

 

2. t/a El Chaparral, Maria Delgado, Member, Luis Ponce, Member, Class B, Beer, Wine and 

Liquor, El Chaparral, LLC, 15101 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 110, Laurel, 20707. – Request 

for a Special Entertainment Permit. 

 

3. t/a Blue Waters Caribbean and Seafood Grill, LaVerne Tinsley, President, Class B, Beer, 

Wine and Liquor, Blue Waters Restaurants, Inc., 6349 Old Branch Avenue, Temple Hills, 

20748. – Request for a Special Entertainment Permit. 

 

4. t/a Remington’s Restaurant of Beltsville, Meral Kantar, Member, Selim Kantar, Managing 

Member, Class B(R), Beer, Wine and Liquor, REM Beltsville, LLC, 11500 Baltimore 

Avenue, Beltsville, 20705. – Request for a Special Entertainment Permit.  

 

5. Andrew Wiley, President, t/a Baden Grocery, 16709 Brandywine Road, Brandywine, 

Maryland 20613, Class DW(R), Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged 

violation of R.R. NO. 6 – Drinking or Possession of Alcoholic Beverages not Authorized 

Under License and R.R. NO. 11 – Purchases, by Authorized Retailer of the Rules and 

Regulations for Prince George’s County. To wit; on Thursday, August 24, 2023, at 

approximately 3:30PM, Inspector Pascual entered Baden Grocery located at 16709 

Brandywine Road, Brandywine MD 20613, and observed 5 bottles of wine containing 16% of 

alcohol which for this license is only authorized to sell 15.5% or lower. Additionally, no 

invoices were provided as evidence of any purchase for the alcohol. The licensee is subject to 

all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and 

Regulations for Prince George’s County and any other provision(s) governing said license, 

which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.   

 

6. Angel O. Canales, President, Secretary, Treasurer, t/a Pop’s Seafood, 7437 Annapolis Road, 

Landover, Maryland 20706, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for 

an alleged violation of RR #9, No licensee, his/her agent, or employee shall allow 

consumption or possession of alcoholic beverages by patrons on the licensed premises during 

the hours when such sales or consumption is not allowed by law of the Rules and Regulations 

for Prince George's County. To wit; on Saturday, August 26, 2023, at approximately 2:35am, 

Inspector Pascual, entered Pop's Seafood located at, 7437 Annapolis Road, Landover MD 

20785. While conducting Entertainment Inspections, he noticed 40 people inside drinking 

alcoholic beverages. The establishment should have closed at 2:00am and no patrons should 

have been drinking alcoholic beverages. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties 

identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 



George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other 

violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 

7. Moises Juan Ramirez, President, t/a Mexico Lindo Restaurant of Maryland, 5652 

Annapolis Road, Bladensburg, Maryland 20720, Class B(R), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is 

summonsed to show cause for an alleged violation of RR #9, No licensee, his/her agent, or 

employee shall allow consumption or possession of alcoholic beverages by patrons on the 

licensed premises during the hours when such sales or consumption is not allowed by law and 

RR #32 Inspections: (Uncooperative) All license holders, their agents and employees, must 

cooperate with representatives of the Board of License Commissioners of the Rules and 

Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on Saturday, August 26, 2023, at 

approximately 3:23am, Inspector Pascual, entered Mexico Lindo Restaurant of Maryland 

located at, 5651 Annapolis Road, Bladensburg MD 20710. While conducting Entertainment 

Inspections, he noticed 20 people inside drinking alcoholic beverages. The establishment 

should have closed at 3:00am and no patrons should have been drinking alcoholic beverages. 

Inspector Pascual asked the manager his name and to sign the violation report. The manager 

refused to sign the report and also, he refused to provide his name. The licensee is subject to 

all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and 

Regulations for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, 

which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 

8. Derrick Williams, Owner, t/a Infuse Restaurant, 6339 Allentown Road, Unit A, Temple 

Hills, Maryland 20748, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an 

alleged violation of 26-1903 a licensed holder may not provide entertainment unless 

authorized to do so, of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 

and R.R. No 37 (E) Change in mode of operation (Having entertainment without a permit), of 

the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on Friday, August 25, 2023, at 

approximately 11:20pm, Inspectors Price and Hamilton, entered the Infuse Restaurant located 

at, 6336 Allentown Road, Temple Hills MD 20748. While conducting Entertainment 

Inspections, they noticed two gentlemen DJing behind a stand and speaking through a 

microphone which is considered changing the mode of operation because the establishment 

does not have an Entertainment Permit. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties 

identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 

George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other 

violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 

9. Tajadeen Adubakar, Owner, t/a Tempoo Restaurant, 9424 Annapolis Road, Lanham, 

Maryland 20706, Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an alleged 

violation of RR #9, No licensee, his/her agent, or employee shall allow consumption or 

possession of alcoholic beverages by patrons on the licensed premises during the hours when 

such sales or consumption is not allowed by law and R.R. No 37 (E) Change in mode of 

operation (Having entertainment without a permit), of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 

George's County. To wit; on Saturday, August 26, 2023, at approximately 3:05am, Inspector 

Pascual, entered Tempoo Restaurant located at, 9424 Annapolis Road, Lanham MD 20706. 

While conducting Entertainment Inspections, he noticed 50 people inside drinking, dancing, 



and a live DJ playing music, which is considered changing the mode of operation because the 

establishment does not have an Entertainment Permit. The licensee is subject to all potential 

penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations 

for Prince George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may 

include other violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 

10. Samuel Umanzor, President, Secretary, Treasurer, t/a Pollo Sabroso, 4400 Rhode Island 

Avenue N. Brentwood, Maryland 20722, Class B(AE), Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed 

to show cause for an alleged violation of 26-1903, a licensed holder may not provide 

entertainment unless authorized to do so, of the Alcoholic Beverage Article of the Annotated 

Code of Maryland and R.R. No 37 (E) Change in mode of operation (Having entertainment 

without a permit), of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit: On 

Friday, August 4, 2023, at approximately 11:24pm, Inspectors Farmer-Johnson and 

Clinkscale, entered Pollo Sabroso, located at, 4400 Rhode Island Avenue, N. Brentwood MD 

20722. While conducting Entertainment Inspections, they noticed two DJs at a DJ table 

playing music, which is considered changing the mode of operation because the establishment 

does not have an Entertainment Permit. The licensee is subject to all potential penalties 

identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince 

George's County and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other 

violation(s) identified at the hearing. 

 

11. Jemima B. Ablorh, Member, t/a Aroma Ultra Restaurant Lounge, 4000 Town Center Blvd 

Bowie, Maryland 20716. Class B, Beer, Wine and Liquor, is summonsed to show cause for an 

alleged violation for non-payment of fines related to violation of R.R. NO 7 – Consumption of 

Bottle Goods on the Licensed Premises and R.R. NO 37 – Alterations and Additions of the 

Rules and Regulations of Prince George’s County. To wit; on Friday, February 3, 2023, at 

approximately 10:15 pm, Inspectors North and Clinkscale arrived at 4000 Town Center Blvd, 

Bowie MD 20716 to conduct an undercover operation and found that the establishment was 

having entertainment without an approved Board of License Commissioners Special 

Entertainment Permit.  Additionally, on Saturday, February 18, 2023, at approximately 12:56 

am, during another undercover operation, Inspector North observed waitresses serving bottle 

service of (Hennessy VSOP and Casamigos Tequila) to customers tables. The licensee is 

subject to all potential penalties identified in the Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the 

Rules and Regulations for Prince George’s County and any other provision(s) governing said 

license, which may include other violation(s) identified at the hearing.   

 

12. Manuel Sanchez, Member, Diego Sanchez, Member, t/a BurgerFi, 161 Fleet Street Suite K1-

9 National Harbor, Maryland 20045, Class D(NH), Beer and Wine, is summonsed to show 

cause for an alleged violation of Maryland Annotated Code 6-304 Selling alcoholic beverages 

to an individual under the age of twenty-one and RR No. 1, Sales to a minor, of the Rules and 

Regulations for Prince George's County. To wit; on May 26, 2023, at approximately 7:16 

p.m., a male underage Cadet, (Wright) 20-years old and Officer Hill from the Prince George's 

County Police Department entered BurgerFi, located at, 161 Fleet Street, Oxon Hill Maryland 

20745. The operative ordered one (1) 16-ounce cup of Yuengling and the server did not check 

for ID and placed the 16-ounce cup of Yuengling in front of the minor operative. Furthermore, 



the licensee was previously found in violation of: RR #17 Beverages from Faucets, Spigots 

and Labeling. (11/14/2022). The licensee is subject to all potential penalties identified in the 

Alcoholic Beverage Article, Rule 26 of the Rules and Regulations for Prince George's County 

and any other provision(s) governing said license, which may include other violation(s) 

identified at the hearing. 

 

A virtual hearing will be held via Zoom at 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday, October 11, 2023. If 

you would like to attend, the link to the virtual hearing will be available one week prior 

on the BOLC’s website at http://bolc.mypgc.us or you may email BLC@co.pg.md.us to 

request the link. Additional information may be obtained by contacting the Board's 

Office at 301-583-9980. 

 

BOARD OF LICENSE COMMISSIONERS 

 

Attest: 

Terence Sheppard 

Director 

September 28, 2023 

http://bolc.mypgc.us/
mailto:BLC@co.pg.md.us

